
Industry Fund Case�
Where Do We Stand?

The U.S. District Court in Baltimore held last In a subsequent order NECA and IBEW were enjoined
September, in a memorandum opinion, that the require-from attempting to force non-NECA members to con-
ment that National Constructors Association (NCA) tribute to the National Electrical Industry Fund contain-
members pay into the National Electrical Contractors ed in the parties’ national agreement.
Association, Inc. (NECA)—International Brotherhood This case has caused apprehension in the construction
of Electrical Workers (IBEW) national industry promo- industry wherever there are industry funds. Spokesmen
tion fund constituted “price fixing” and is an antitrust from the Sheet Metal/Air Conditioning Contractors Na-
violation under the Sherman Act. tional Association (SMACNA) and the National Insu-

Friend Of Court Brief Filed In Support Of Industry Funds In Court Appeal
The importance of multiemployer bargaining in

the construction industry and industry funds to na-
tional labor relations policy “dictates that the courts
avoid overly simplistic antitrust analyses which may
jeopardize the continued viability of these mech-
anisms” and consequently unduly interfere with na-
tional labor policy, according to a friend-of-the-
court brief filed by attorneys for the Mechanical
Contractors Association with the U.S. Court of Ap-
peals for the Fourth Circuit.

The brief is filed in the appeal of the district court
ruling in the National Constructors Association-
National Electrical Contractors Association antitrust
suit.

Early in April, the court will hear arguments on
the appeal from a ruling by the U.S. District Court
for the District of Maryland in which the lower court
ruled that the purpose of the National Electrical In-
dustry Fund requirement in the national agreement
between the IBEW and National Electrical Contrac-
tors Association was to “eliminate competition be-
tween NECA members and non-NECA members in
bidding for projects” in the construction industry.
The court found that facts presented by NCA in the
case “are sufficient to establish a price-fixing scheme
which is per se illegal. . .”

In the conclusion of its brief, MCA asked that the
decision and order of the District Court in the NCA-
NECA case be reversed.

MCA points out that the NCA-NECA case is
“one of first impression in the application of the
federal antitrust laws to a construction industry
fund.” According to MCA, industry funds were

created as “an equitable mechanism to assist con-
struction industry contractors to correct an historic
imbalance at the bargaining table with building con-
struction trades local unions, whereby they continue
to serve that purpose in the public interest.”

According to the brief, industry funds in the con-
struction industry have been recognized as “lawful
permissive subjects of bargaining having utility for
management, labor, construction users, and the
general public. The numerousity of industry funds,
their intimate and intricate interrelationship with the
national policy favoring stability in collective
bargaining and their undeniable beneficial purposes
require that the court exercise restraint so as to avoid
an unwarranted intrusion of antitrust principles into
an area which is inextricably intertwined with fun-
damental principles of national labor policy.”

MCA made the two following major points in its
brief:

• The district court’s misconception of the multi-
employer bargaining unit is indicative of the court’s
disregard for national labor policy and the misap-
plication of labor and antitrust principles.

• The purely antitrust oriented per se rules are in-
appropriate for application to cases involving the
delicate interface between the national labor policies
and antitrust policies.

On the first point, MCA says that “inexplicably,
the district court’s order . . . . declares the NEIF il-
legal as to all contractors who are not members of
NECA, notwithstanding that many non-association
members, had validly authorized NECA as the col-
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lation Contractors Association (NICA) say they find that
while there is concern there is no plan for any change in
national industry fund operation. It is felt that the case
facts in the NECA situation are rather unique and that
there will not be any attempt to establish that industry
funds are per se “price fixing” agreements.

To date it is estimated that the case has already cost
several millions of dollars in attorneys fees.

Case Details
The requirement that members of the National Con-

structors Association pay into a national industry promo-
tion fund under the terms of a national agreement be-
tween the National Electrical Contractors Association
and the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers
constitutes “price fixing” and is an antitrust violation
under the Sherman Act, the U.S. District Court for the
District of Maryland rules.

According to U.S. District Judge Herbert F. Murray,
the purpose of the National Electrical Industry Fund re-
quirement in the national bargaining agreement between
NECA and IBEW was to “eliminate competition be-
tween NECA members and non-NECA members in bid-

lective bargaining agent and therefore became, as a
matter of labor law, part of the multiemployer
bargaining unit . . . employing contractors who
validly authorize an association to act as their collec-
tive bargaining agent are bound thereby to the col-
lective bargaining agreement negotiated by the
association and the union, irrespective of their
association membership or nonmembership.”

According to MCA, “As a result of the district
court’s misconception of the multiemployer bar-
gaining unit and the overly simplistic antitrust
analysis, the resultant opinion is fraught with signifi-
cant ambiguities, inconsistencies, and dangers.”

On the second point, MCA contends that by ex-
tending the remedy to employers in the multi-
employer bargaining unit who had voluntarily
assented to the NECA-IBEW agreement, the district
court’s opinion “may be construed to jeopardize the
continued vitality of multiemployer bargaining as
well as industry fund provisions themselves. Such a
result infringes upon the national labor policy and
cannot be justified by any incidental and ques-
tionable pro-competitive effect.”

Typical antitrust per se analysis is “wholly inap-
propriate” for application to multiemployer bar-
gaining “and particularly to collectively bargained
non-mandatory subjects of bargaining.” In MCA’s
view, the lower court used the per se analysis as “a
springboard to catapult over the difficult labor
policy issues,” an approach it says “threatens to im-
pair the efficacy of multiemployer bargaining and
unduly interfere with effectuation of national labor
policy.”
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ding for projects” in the construction industry. Facts
presented by NCA in the case “are sufficient to establish
a price-fixing scheme which is per se illegal . . .”

The ruling is a victory for NCA which has fought the
National Electrical Industry Fund since NECA and
IBEW first placed it in their new national agreement in
1976. The court granted NCA’s motion for summary
judgment and, in its 63-page memorandum opinion, rul-
ed in favor of NCA on virtually every motion and argu-
ment made by the association.

The opinion was difficult for NECA and IBEW which
lost on nearly every claim they made before the court.
The stakes were raised in the case for NECA and IBEW
when the court granted NCA’s motion for class action
certification. Because it is an antitrust case, the award is
treble damages, $75 million as sought by NCA in the
original suit. Judge Murray did not make a damage
award in the memorandum opinion, explaining that the
court will enter a separate order on that matter.

Appeal Expected
Attorneys for IBEW said they will appeal the ruling to

the U.S. Court of appeals for the Fourth Circuit. Al-
though they are still studying the opinion, they believe
that Judge Murray’s ruling is “erroneous” in at least two
areas. They feel that he “misconstrued and misapplied
antitrust law to the circumstances of this case” and say
his decision grants summary judgement to NCA “in a
case where there are serious disputes concerning critical
facts.”

At issue in the suit is Article Six of the NECA—IBEW
agreement on the industry fund which specifies that all
construction agreements in the electrical industry shall in-
clude a requirement that “each individual employer shall
contribute one percent of gross labor payroll to be for-
warded to the National Electrical Industry Fund . . .
Failure to do so will be considered a breach of this agree-
ment.” NECA is named as being responsible that the
“objects of the fund . . . are adhered to strictly.” As
cited by the court from an NCA exhibit, the industry
fund was created to be used primarily to cover NECA’s
“costs of administration of labor agreements, industry
advancement, and services rendered to the electrical con-
tracting industry.” NEIF became effective on July 1,
1977.

Competitive Edge
Without exception, NCA contractors are not members

of NECA but, through subcontractors on large industrial
projects, they employ IBEW members. Prior to July 1,
NECA members paid dues to their association to pay for
services rendered by NECA, NCA argued. Because the
dues added to the cost of NECA members doing busi-
ness, contractors who were not members of NECA alleg-
edly had a competitive edge in bidding on electrical con-
struction projects.

NCA argued that by requiring a one percent uniform
contribution to a fund that would support NECA ser-
vices and by ensuring that this was a requirement in all
construction contracts affecting electrical installation
without regard to a contractor’s affiliation with NECA,
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NECA and IBEW conspired to fix the price of working
under IBEW contracts for the alleged purpose of elim-
inating non-NECA members’ competitive edge. NCA
sought a declaration that the National Electrical Industry
Fund is illegal, that an injunction be issued blocking its
enforcement against non-NECA members, and that
monetary relief be granted to each non-NECA contractor
at the rate of three times the amount each plaintiff has
already paid into the fund.

NECA-IBEW counterclaimed that NCA members
were engaged in illegal conspiracy and boycott in viola-
tion of Section 1 of the Sherman Act through their con-
certed refusal to pay into National Electrical Industry
Fund with the alleged purpose of injuring NECA and
forcing it to acquiesce to NCA’s plan for “a single
multitrade bargaining agreement (in) all unionized sec-
tors of the industrial construction industry.”

Over NECA and IBEW objections, Judge Murray
finds that NCA meets all the requirements for an associa-
tion to bring suit on behalf of its members and finds no
basis in case law for a reason why those prerequisites
should not apply in an antitrust case.

Claim for Damages
NECA and IBEW sought to have claims by five NCA

members who do not hire IBEW labor directly dismissed
from the NCA claim for damages and injunctive relief.

Although Judge Murray agrees that these “indirect-hire”
plaintiffs have no standing to sue for treble damages in
the case, he finds that they “are not precluded from seek-
ing injunctive relief.” Judge Murray notes that the viola-
tion which the indirect-hire plaintiffs alleged is NECA
and IBEW’s continuing conspiracy to fix labor prices
under IBEW contracts. According to the court, “a
scheme which raises a direct - hire contractor’s cost of pro-
curing IBEW labor very plainly threatens to raise the
indirect-hire company’s cost of employing that contrac-
tor.” The “over-charge” will be passed on to the
indirect-hire’s cost of doing business, the court says,
finding that “the harm they anticipate is clearly definable
and they are only one step removed from the employers
who are directly affected by the alleged antitrust viola-
tion.” For these reasons, the court finds that the five
indirect-hire members of NCA have standing in the case
to seek injunctive relief.

Fact of Agreement Undisputed
Judge Murray finds that “although the fact of the

agreement is undisputed, application of the antitrust laws
depends on what the defendants agreed to do.” The lan-
guage in Article Six is “critical because it shows that the
National Electrical Industry Fund was to apply to all
electrical contractors and not just to those who were
members of NECA or who were affiliated with NECA as

Continued on page 49
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INDUSTRY FUND CASE
From page 28

non-member signatories to Letters of Assent, Project
agreements, or international agreements.” According to
Judge Murray, the “plain language” of Article Six is cor-
roborated by the language of the national agreement as a
whole. He cites the preamble of the agreement which
“does not state that all contents of the agreement will be
inserted in only NECA-IBEW contracts.” New language
on shift work, management rights, and apprentice ratios
specif ical ly are to be included in NECA-IBEW
agreements compared with the National Electrical In-
dustry Fund provision that is to be included in all con-
tracts without regard to NECA affiliation.

Finding it clear what the defendants agreed to do,
Judge Murray examined the issue of whether the purpose
behind the agreement was to be anticompetitive. NECA
argued that the ultimate goal was to eliminate the com-
petitive edge of non-NECA contractors who did not have
to pay NECA dues.

Contributions Paid Directly
Judge Murray finds that one element in the price of

IBEW labor under the national electrical agreement was
not paid to employees. He finds that National Electrical
Industry Fund contributions were paid “directly into a
fund controlled wholly by NECA and set up for the pur-
pose of financing NECA’s services. The benefits flowing
from the payments were to go to employers in the in-
dustry, whether or not the employers would otherwise
want the benefits or choose to purchase them.”

In no way does Article Six reflect the amount NECA
members charge for their services, the court says, finding
that the NEIF “instead represents a charge which an
employer group and the industry agreed all employers in
the electrical construction industry would have to pay, in
addition to employee compensation, in order to procure
a contract with the IBEW.”

NCA charged that by ensuring that every contractor in
the electrical construction industry employing IBEW

labor contributed to the NECA services according to a
defined formula. NECA allegedly sought to equalize
every contractor’s cost of doing business and destroy the
competitive advantage of non-NECA members. In order
to carry out this plan, NCA contended that NECA
enlisted the help of IBEW which agreed to the scheme as
a concession to management in exchange for new lan-
guage in shift work, apprentice ratios, and pension fund-
ing advantageous to the union. Judge Murray finds the
record “reveals that there is no genuine factual dispute
over the accuracy of the plaintiffs contentions.”

‘Undisputed Facts’
Judge Murray finds that the “undisputed facts”

establish that NECA and the IBEW “entered into a writ-
ten agreement to add a surcharge, determined by a uni-
form formula, to the cost of procuring all contracts with
the IBEW in the electrical construction industry. The
facts also establish that the purpose of the agreement was
to eliminate competition between NECA members and
non-NECA members in bidding for projects in the in-
dustry.” The court finds these facts “sufficient” to
establish a price-fixing scheme which is per se illegal”
under Section 1 of the Sherman Act.

The National Electrical Contractors Association and
the IBEW are enjoined from attempting to force non-
NECA members to contribute to the NECA-IBEW Na-
tional Electrical Industry Fund contained in the parties’
national agreement, according to an order from the U.S.
District Court for the District of Maryland.

Judge Herbert Murray issued the order and injunction
on October 10, implementing the court’s earlier ruling
and opinion that the National Electrical Industry Fund,
created under Article 6 of the national agreement be-
tween NECA and IBEW, is an antitrust violation under
Section 1 of the Sherman Act and is “illegal as to con-
tractors who are not members of NECA.”

In the injunction, Judge Murray declares that NECA
and IBEW are “enjoined from seeking to continue, con-
tinuing, enforcing, maintaining, or renewing Article Six
of the national agreement between the International
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Brotherhood of Electrical Workers and the National
Electrical Contractors Association dated December 8,
1976, and any amendments thereto, as to any person,
corporation or other entity which is not a member of the
National Electrical Contractors Association, or from
entering into, maintaining, or participating in any act,
contract, agreement, understanding, plan, program, or
other arrangement with any person, corporation, or
other entity which is not a member” of NECA.

Contributions Barred
The court bars contributions by any non-NECA

member to the NEIF “or any alternate or substitute
therefore, the effect of which would be to add a sur-
charge, determined by a uniform formula, to the cost of
procuring all contracts with the IBEW in the electrical
construction industry,” an apparent reference to a so-
called training fund set up in a NECA-IBEW settlement
agreement with four national contractors who defected
from the National Constructors Association in Septem-
ber, 1979.

However, the court does not release those firms from
their obligations under the settlement agreement, stating
that the terms of the injunction are not applicable “to
any person, corporation, or entity which has entered into
a settlement with the defendants.”

Motion Granted
NCA’s motion for class action is granted in the order

with the class defined as follows:

“All electrical contractors which since July 1, 1977 (a)
are not members of the National Electrical Contractors
Association or its chapters and (b) have performed elec-
trical construction work using electrical workers obtained
and employed under the terms of ‘Inside’ or ‘Outside’
collective bargaining agreements with local unions af-
filiated with the International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, AFL-CIO, which agreements contain or incor-
porate by reference the provisions of Article 6 of the
NECA-IBEW national agreement establishing the Na-
tional Electrical Industry Fund.”

There was no official comment on the injunction and
order from NECA headquarters in Washington, D.C.
However, H.E. “Buck” Autrey, the contractor president
of NECA, said he felt Judge Murray “erred” in the rul-
ing and said NECA “fully intends to appeal” the deci-
sion in the U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit. Other NECA members charge that there is a
dispute over the facts in the case that Judge Murray
should have allowed the case to be tried in court rather
than issuing a summary judgement. One NECA contrac-
tor commented that he considered the national agreement
to be “progressive” and a “fine agreement for the con-
suming public” and was concerned that the successful
National Electrical Industry Fund challenge may threaten
other provisions in the agreement.

The ruling also raises a question of whether contrac-
tors who paid into the National Electrical Industry Fund
on an informal basis will sue to recover those funds.
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